
Committee: BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL

Date: TUESDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER 2019

Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL

Time: 6.10 P.M.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 2nd July, 2019 (previously circulated).  

3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair 

4. Declaration of Interests 

To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.  
Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).  
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.  
In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.  

5. Delivering Our Ambitions Q1 2019-20 (Pages 1 - 12)

Report of the Director of Corporate Services.  

Note:  The relevant Cabinet Member has been invited to attend the meeting.  

6. Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19 (Pages 13 
- 48)

Report of the Chief Finance Officer.  



7. Work Programme Report (Pages 49 - 52)

Report of the Director of Corporate Services.  

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(i) Membership

Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Joanna Young (Vice-Chair), Tim Dant, Roger Dennison, 
Jason Firth, Mandy King, Jack O'Dwyer-Henry, Katie Whearty and David Whitworth

(ii) Substitute Membership

Councillors Tony Anderson, Tricia Heath, Oliver Robinson, Stewart Scothern and 
Jason Wood

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582073 or 
email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk. 

KIERAN KEANE,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ

Published on Monday, 2nd September 2019.  

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL

Delivering Our Ambitions
Performance, Projects and Resources Q1 2019-20

10th September 2019

Report of Director of Corporate Services

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide members with an update on performance, projects and resources during the first
Quarter of 2019-20 (April-June 2019).  

This report is public. 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated
3 September 2019 and attached appendices, making any comments and 
recommendations considered necessary.

1.0 DELIVERING OUR AMBITIONS 2019/20 - QUARTER 1

1.1 The report attached at Appendix 1, presented to Cabinet on 3 September 
2019, represents the initial step in aligning performance, project and resource 
information into an integrated format, to provide members with a 
comprehensive view of progress against the council’s agreed priorities for 
Quarter 1 of the 2019/20 performance monitoring cycle.

1.2 Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 
attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): As set out in the relevant appendices.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the relevant appendices.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
As set out in the relevant appendices.

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces:
As set out in the relevant appendices.  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.  

Contact Officer: Dan Bates
Director for Corporate Services
Telephone: 01524 582011
E-mail: dbates@lancaster.gov.uk

Page 2

mailto:dbates@lancaster.gov.uk


CABINET

Delivering Our Ambitions: 
Performance, Projects and Resources Q1 2019-20

3 September 2019

Report of Director of Corporate Services

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide members with an update on performance, projects and resources during the first 
quarter of 2019-20 (April-June 2019).

Key Decision Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member

This report is public.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR ANNE WHITEHEAD

(1) That Cabinet consider the update on performance, projects and resources for quarter 
1, 2019-20.

1.0 Introduction
1.1 This report and appendices represents the initial step in aligning performance, project 

and resource information into an integrated format, to provide members with a 
comprehensive view of progress against the council’s agreed priorities.

2.0 Performance Scorecard
2.1 Appendix A contains an update on performance against key success measures.

2.2 As Cabinet and the council’s priorities continue to develop, success measures will be 
updated accordingly to align with the priorities.

3.0 Project Update
3.1 Appendix B contains corporate project reporting information. Updates in this document 

primarily cover the Q1 time period.  However, where projects are giving monthly 
updates, the most recent report (in this case from July) is included, to ensure that the 
information presented is as up-to-date as possible.  Columns showing the reporting 
frequency for each project and the date on which the update was 
[...]

TOTAL 15,937 (1,636) 16,102 (165)

5.2 Subjective Analysis: a summary of the Q1 revenue position analysed across the 
Councils subjective headings is set out in table 2 below. Appendix D: Quarter 1 
Financial Monitoring – Subjective Analysis covers this information in more detail.

Table 2 Quarter 1 Financial Monitoring – Subjective Analysis

Original
Budget
2019/20
£'000

Q1
Actual

2019/20
£'000

Projected
Outturn
2019/20
£'000

Projected
Variance
2019/20
£'000

Employees 26,541 5,468 26,455 +86
Premises Related Exp 10,575 3,647 10,668 (93)
Transport Related Exp 1,455 193 1,457 (2)
Supplies and Services 14,041 4,857 14,603 (562)
Transfer Payments 28,027 4,581 28,027 0
Support Services 369 6 369 0
Capital Charges 2,804 0 2,804 0
Capital Financing Costs 4,791 0 4,791 0
Appropriations 2,776 1 2,742 +34
Income (73,297) (20,389) (73,669) +372
Capital Financing Inc (2,145) 0 (2,145) 0
TOTAL 15,937 (1,636) 16,102 (165)

Page 5



5.3 It should be noted that the above analysis focuses on net expenditure. The funding of 
this expenditure arises predominantly from two sources, council tax and business rates. 
Although it is early in the year to get a definitive view of year end collection 
performance, it is anticipated, at this stage, that business rates income will exceed 
budget so long as the Heysham Nuclear Power station reactors do not close down. 
This would effectively reduce the reported overspend. A report in this respect will be 
included in the half year financial report.

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK
Performance, project and resource monitoring provides a link between the Council Plan and 
operational achievement, by providing regular updates on the impact of operational initiatives 
against strategic aims.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, HR, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing):
The content of this report has no impact in itself.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
No legal implications directly arising from this report.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
No financial implications directly arising from this report.

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces:
No other implications directly arising from this report.

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.

DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.

BACKGROUND PAPERS
N/A

Contact Officer: Dan Bates
Director for Corporate Services
Telephone: 01524 582011
E-mail: dbates@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref: N/A

Page 6



Appendix A

                     Target Achieved Within 10% of target Outside Target Baseline

Reference 

Code
Indicator Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual

A1.1
Percentage of minor planning applications determined within 8 

weeks or agreed time (Speed of Decision)
70% 98.61% 70% 98% 70% 94.67% 70% 98.48% 70% 98.87% High is Good 70% 100%

A1.2
Percentage of other planning applications determined within 8 

weeks or agreed time (Speed of Decision)
70% 97.52% 70% 100% 70% 94.25% 70% 98.77% 70% 98.39% High is Good 70% 99.44%

A1.3
Percentage of major planning applications determined within 

13 weeks or agreed time (Speed of Decision)
60% 100% 60% 100% 60% 100% 60% 100% 60% 100% High is Good 60% 100%

A1.4 Number of empty properties brought back into use 15 12 15 20 15 13 15 15 60 60 High is Good 15 15

A2.1 Number of fly tipping reports actioned within 5 days 125 389 125 315 125 207 125 192 500 1,103 High is Good 125 249

A2.2 Percentage of household waste recycled (Quarter Behind) 45% 30.07% 45% 38.30% 45% 39% 45% 33.2% High is Good 45% 34.30%

A2.3 Kilogrammes of residual waste per household (Quarter Behind) 87.17 75.9 87.17 88.3 87.17 81 87.17 80 Low is Good 87.17 97.56

A2.5 Diesel Consumption - Council Vehicle Fleet (Litres) 121,728 119,639.5 121,728 117,762 121,728 117,
[...]
uncil houses (Days) 38 30.80 38 27.92 38 25.68 38 23.07 38 23.07 Low is Good 38 19.15

Green:  Due to the reduction of void times our ‘void loss’ has also reduced significantly, currently 0.94% of the current rent debit raised – equivalent to just £34,855 rent lost compared to £41,729 at the same point in 2018/19.

Green:  

Green:  The average no of grants completed per month in 2017/18 was 19.  The average no of grants completed per month at the end of Q3 2018/19 is 32.

Green

Amber: The final figure for 2018/19.  Subscriptions closed at the end of November 2018.  Subscriptions will open for 2019/20 late January 2019.

Amber: From the 2 not completed in the quarter, 1 was a butchers shop where the inspection was delayed to provide an opportunity for a joint inspection with another Food officer, and the second was a compliant business with a good history and was only in the high risk category due to the increase risk waiting based 

on vulnerable residents. Neither businesses are considered to be of concern despite the higher risk rating.

Green

Healthy and Happy Communities

Green: This figure includes 34 category 1 hazards resolved.   

P
age 8



Reference 

Code
Indicator Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual

Quarter 1 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 TrendQuarter 1

A Thriving and Prosperous Economy

Quarter 2
Performance Information

High       Low  

Neutral

End of Year 2018/19

A4.1
Number of followers on Lancaster City Council's Twitter Page 

(Cumulative Indicator)
9000 10,923 9000 11,295 9,000              11,858 9,000 12,286 9,000 12,286 High is Good 9000 12,376

A4.2
Average number of days of sickness absence per full time 

employee
1.75 1.73 1.75 1.78 1.75 2.2 1.8 1.9 7.0 7.6 Low is Good 1.75 1.74

A4.3
Occupancy rates for all commercial properties (including estate 

shops) 
100% 95.60% 100% 95.30% 100% 96.60% 100% 95.60% 100% 95.60% High is Good 100% 95.80%

A4.4
Average time taken to process new Housing Benefit
[...]
ort provides summary information regarding the provisional outturn for 2018/19, including 
treasury management. It also sets out information regarding the carry forward of capital slippage 
and other matters for Members’ consideration. 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Officer Referral X 
Date of notice of forthcoming key decision N/A 

This report is public. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR WHITEHEAD: 

(1) That the provisional outturn for 2018/19 be endorsed, including the transfers to 
Reserves and Balances actioned by the Chief Finance Officer and changes to the 
Reserves Strategy set out in 5.2 and Appendix 5. 

(2) That Cabinet approves the request to carry forward underspent revenue budgets as 
set out in section 6 and Appendix 6. 

(3) That the requests for capital slippage and the adjustments to reflect accelerated 
capital spending on projects as set out at Appendix 8 be endorsed, with the Capital 
Programme being updated accordingly. 

(4) That Cabinet approves the redirection of funding in 2019/20 from the HRA Business 
Support Reserve for the remodelling of Beck View as set out at section 7.3. 

(5) That the Annual Treasury Management report and Prudential Indicators as set out at 
Appendix 2 be noted and referred on to Council for information. 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1. All local authorities have a legal duty to produce annual accounts, in support of openness and 

accountability. It is pleasing to report that the statutory deadline of 31 May was met and the 
Statement of Accounts was completed and signed off by the Chief Finance Officer on that date. 
The audit of accounts by Deloittes is currently underway and for information the draft Statement 
itself is freely available on the Council’s website. 
 

1.2. This report provides Cabinet with an update on the provisional outturn, including Treasury 
Management, and seeks endorsement for certain matters. The Council’s financial performance 
is integral to its service performance overall, which is inc
[...]
ces have been received, a schedule of which 

is attached at Appendix 8. In considering these, Cabinet is asked to note that many of the 
associated capital schemes are already underway and expenditure may already have been 
incurred in this year – the actual carry forward of slippage can be a formality. 

 
7.3 Change to Future Programme 
7.3.1 A growth bid was approved as part of the 2018/19 budget process to convert a redundant shop 

into a flat at Beech Avenue.  The scheme was to be funded from the HRA Business Support 
Reserve but did not go ahead as planned.  Officers are now wishing to redirect this capital 
allocation to the remodelling of the warden’s property at Beck View sheltered scheme, similar 
to the remodelling which has just been completed at Altham Walk. 

 
7.3.2 This report now seeks the approval by Cabinet to redirect of funding in 2019/20 from the HRA 

Business Support Reserve for the remodelling of Beck View. 
 
 
8 DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 
8.1 As reflected above, the statutory arrangements regarding the public’s rights in relation to the 

accounts provide for a fixed 30 working day period, which commenced on 3rd June for this 
year. 

 
 
9 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS 
9.1 The Council has a legal requirement to ensure that its expenditure is fully funded and to 

produce accounts in accordance with proper accounting practice. In addition, the Prudential 
Indicators are a statutory requirement linked to the budgetary framework. For these aspects, 
therefore, there are no alternative options for Cabinet to consider. Members are being asked 
to endorse certain actions taken by the Chief Finance Officer, and Cabinet should consider 
whether it has sufficient information to do so or whether it requires any further justification. 

 
9.2 The report requests Cabinet to consider a number of revenue overspending, capital slippage 

and other budget adjustment matters. The framework for considering these is set out in the 
report but basically Cabi
[...]
Quarter 3 – 
18th February 
2020

Current grant 
use for city 
centre arts 
provision

Referral request from 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee:  The Panel has 
agreed to consider:

 To consider a strategic 
review of arts spend and 
Service Level 
Agreements for the 
management and 
governance of grants to 
support arts provision in 
the district.  
Documentation to be 
provided to include the 
accounts of 
organisations when 
available.  

 To receive and consider 
the end of year activity 
report forms on at least 
an annual basis.  

Minute 5, 02.07.19 refers.  

Director of Economic 
Growth and 
Regeneration/Economic 
Development Manager.  

12th 
November 
2019

Annual 
Stakeholder’s 
Meeting (held at 
Morecambe 
Town Hall)

Arranged as part of the 
budget consultation process.  
Other organisations invited to 
present their budget 
proposals.  

Councillor Whitehead

Other organisations 
invited.  

21st January 
2020

Treasury 
Management 
Strategy

The Panel’s views to be 
sought regarding the 
proposed treasury 
management framework for 
2019/2020.  

Director of Corporate 
Services/ S151 Officer.  

18th February 
2020

Page 51



Invitations to Cabinet Members

Cabinet Member(s) Issue Expected date of meeting
Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) to be invited to 
attend.  

Delivering Our Ambitions.  Quarter 1 – 
10th September 2019
Quarter 2 – 
12th November 2019
Quarter 3 – 
18th February 2020

Councillor Whitehead and 
other relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) to be invited to 
attend to present Cabinet’s 
budget proposals.  

Annual Stakeholder’s 
Meeting.  

21st January 2020

Briefings/Briefing Notes 

Matter for Consideration Detail Officer Responsible

Procurement Strategy Councillor Briefing to be 
provided.  

Director of Corporate 
Services.  

Page 52


	Agenda
	5 Delivering Our Ambitions Q1 2019-20
	Appendix 1 Cabinet Report Delivering  our Ambitions Q1 (03-09-19)
	01.Cabinet DOA Q1 19-20 Report.pdf (p.1-4)
	6 Delivering our Ambitions Q1

	02.Cabinet DOA Q1 1

Minutes of the meeting


BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL

6.10 P.M. 10TH SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT:-

ALSO PRESENT:-

Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Joanna Young (Vice-Chair), Tim Dant, 
Roger Dennison, Mandy King, Jack O'Dwyer-Henry, Katie Whearty and 
David Whitworth

Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member With Responsibility

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor Jason Firth

Officers in attendance:

Dan Bates Director of Corporate Services
Jez Bebbington Executive Support Manager
Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer)
Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer
Eric Marsden Democratic Support Officer

6 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2019 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

7 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR 

There were no items of urgent business.

8 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest made at this point.

9 DELIVERING OUR AMBITIONS Q1 2019-20 

The Panel received a report from the Director of Corporate Services, which provided an 
update on performance, projects and resources during the first quarter of 2019-20 (April – 
June 2019.).  

It was noted that the report and appendices represented the initial step in aligning 
performance, project and resource information into an integrated format, to provide a 
comprehensive view of progress against the City Council’s agreed priorities.  

Panel Members asked several questions of the officers present regarding the report and 
appendices, including the following:

 The average time taken to process Housing Benefit and Council Tax claims, 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 10TH SEPTEMBER 2019

 The definitions being used when counting homeless people, 
 The use of number of followers on Twitter as sole social media measure,
 The effect of Heysham Nuclear Power Station on business rates and associated 

risk, 
 Brexit planning issues and Government funding. 

The Panel requested officers to report back on:

 Presenting variances as percentages rather than as numerical figures, 
 Why had there been a major overspend on Supplies and Services (Section 5.2)?
 Why was there a large variance under Corporate Services (Section 5.1)?
 The variance from the kilogrammes of residual waste per household target (Section 

A2.3),
 The definition being used when counting homeless people (Section A3.1)?

After considering the report it was agreed as follows.  

Resolved:

That the performance of key indicators for Quarter 1 be noted and the issues raised for 
future reporting, as outlined above, be considered and reported back to the Panel.  

10 PROVISIONAL REVENUE, CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2018/19 

The Panel received a report from the Chief Finance Officer, which provided summary 
information regarding the provisional outturn for 2018/19, including treasury management.  
It also set out information regarding the carry forward of capital slippage and other matters 
for Members’ consideration.  

The report advised that the Council had a legal requirement to ensure that its expenditure 
was fully funded and to produce accounts in accordance with proper accounting practice. 
In addition, the Prudential Indicators was a statutory requirement linked to the budgetary 
framework.  

Panel Members asked several questions of the officers present regarding the report, 
including the following:

 The effect of the Climate Emergency Declaration upon investment policies, 
 Wi-fi plans for the Museums, 
 Other measures that could be included in future reports, 
 Disaggregating the category Other Corporate Income and Expenditure Items, 
 Changes to accounting conventions.  

The Panel requested officers to report back on:

 Any changes required to this provisional report given that the annual audit had not 
yet been completed,  

 The ethical investment policies and values of those institutions where Council funds 
were invested following the Climate Emergency declaration, including the Pension 
Fund,  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 10TH SEPTEMBER 2019

 Whether additional measures such as a return on capital on major projects could be 
included in future reports,

 Providing more detail on the Other Corporate Income and Expenditure Item (page 
21),

 Why had inspections on properties increased and should the budget have not 
increased in response (page 22),

 What are the Wi-fi plans for the Museums and their cost (page 45).  

Note:  Councillor Roger Dennison declared an interest regarding the Museums, being a 
member of the Lancaster Regiment Panel.  

The Panel agreed that they wished to submit questions in advance and therefore receive 
more detailed answers at future meetings. It was noted that whilst the Finance Team 
provided the figures (and any variances), it was actually only the budget holders / project 
leaders who could explain the reasons behind these. It was agreed that questions should 
be submitted at least three days in advance of the next meeting to Democratic Services.  

After considering the report it was agreed as follows.  

Resolved:

(1) That the performance of key indicators for Quarter 1 be noted and the issues 
raised for future reporting, as outlined above, be considered and reported back to 
the Panel.  

(2) That any questions arising from the reports would be sent to Democratic Services 
at least three days in advance of the next meeting.  

11 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 

The Principal Democratic Support Officer presented a report that enabled the Panel to 
consider its Work Programme.  

Resolved:

That the report and appendix to the report be noted.  

Chair
(The meeting ended at 6.45 p.m.)

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582073 or email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 10TH SEPTEMBER 2019


